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August 14, 2014 

 

 

Mr. Joseph C. Lawson    email: Christopher.lawson@dot.gov 

Division Administrator 

Federal Highway Administration 

DC Division 

1990 K Street, NW, Suite 510 

Washington, DC 20006-1103 

 

Subject: Comments about the Final Environmental Impact Statement regarding 

the Reconstruction of the Virginia Avenue Tunnel 

 

Dear Mr. Lawson:   

 

Enclosed are the comments of the Committee of 100 on the Federal City on the 

Virginia Avenue tunnel FEIS. We appreciate the clarification provided at the July 

31 Public Meeting that the record would be held open until today, August 14, to 

receive comments (Tr. 6 and 31).  However the email response on Monday from 

Mr. Michael Hicks of your office to Mr. Christopher French (copied below for 

your convenience) confused and misled some to believe that comments on the 

FEIS would not be considered and thus may have deterred some from submitting 

comments today: 

 
On Aug 11, 2014, at 4:08 PM, <Michael.Hicks@dot.gov> wrote: 

 

I believe the meeting transcript will be posted within the next few hours or so; 

however, the public comment period ended after distribution of the Draft EIS (75 days 

after I believe) in July 2013 which was  many months ago.  In other words, there is no 

longer a public comment period; there is...was, a period of "review" for the VAT Final 

EIS which was extended from the required minimum 30 days to 60 days by request of 

Delegate Norton (as you can see it was extended) along with the request for an 

additional public meeting.  The "review" period for the FEIS ends on August 14th.  It 

does seem to be a bit ironic that you say: "If the transcript cannot be provided to me 

and/or publicly posted by the end of the day today, on behalf of the neighborhood I 

would like to request that the public comment period be extended..." which seems to 

imply that the transcript of the July 21st VAT meeting is required reading in 

determining what was written in the VAT FEIS...which was the very purpose of the 

July 21st meeting.  That is an irony Mr. French.  Thanks for the email, please monitor 

the VAT website within the next few hours for the requested transcript. 

 

-Mike- 

  

 

 

mailto:info@committeeof100.net


To partially offset any such misunderstanding, the Committee of 100 respectfully request that the 

record be held open until after the August 26 DC Council Oversight hearing and that the public be 

informed that comments may be submitted concerning the FEIS as well as information that results 

from the August 26th hearing. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at monte.edwards@verizon.net with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Monte Edwards, Vice Chair 
 

Cc: 

Phil Mendelson, Council Chair   pmendelson@dccouncil.us 

Mary Cheh, Councilmember, Ward 3  mcheh@dccouncil.us 

Muriel Bowser, Councilmember, Ward 4 mbowser@dccouncil.us 

Tommy Wells, Ward 6 Councilmember   twells@dccouncil.us 

Michael Hicks, FHWA    Michael.hicks@dot.gov 

Faisal Hameed, DDOT    faisal.hameed@dc.gov  

Lauren Dudley, Del. Norton’s Office  lauren.dudley@mail.house.gov 

Barbara Rudnick, EPA    rudnick.barbara@epa.gov 

David Maloney, OP     david.maloney@dc.gov 

Dan Emerine, OP     dan.emerine@dc.gov 

C.  Andrew Lewis, OP    Andrew.lewis@dc.gov  

Peter May, NPS     Peter_May@nps.gov 

Reid Nelson, ACHP    rnelson@achp.gov  

Carol Legard, ACHP     clegard@achp.gov 

Julia Koster, NCPC     julia.koster@ncpc.gov 

Diane Sullivan, NCPC     diane@ncpc.gov  

Cheryl Kelly, NCPC    cheryl.kelly@ncpc.gov    

Jennifer Hirsch, AICP, NCPC   Jennifer.hirsch@ncpc.gov 

Jim Dougherty, Sierra Club    jimdougherty@aol.com 

Mark Roeber, VRE     mroeber@vre.org 

Beth Purcell, CHRS    eap1@mindspring.com 

Christopher French    cfrench@frenchstudios.com 

Maureen Cohen Harrington   cohenharrington@gmail.com 

Jason Yazawa, Parsons Brinckerhoff  yazaw@ pbworld.com 

Parsons Brinckerhoff    Plano@pbworld.com 
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